Lexis Advance™

2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173155

Royal Consumer Prods., LLC v. Access Am. Transp., Inc., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173155 (Copy citation)

United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky December 2, 2013, Decided; December 3, 2013, Filed CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:13-CV-782-H

Reporter: 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173155 | 2013 WL 6243954

ROYAL CONSUMER PRODUCTS, LLC, PLAINTIFF v. ACCESS AMERICA TRANSPORT, INC., DEFENDANT

Core Terms

claims, consequential damages, load, attorney's fees, statement, assert, brochure, freight, payment, time, adequate notice, transaction, contract, definite, damage, motion, basis

Counsel: [1] For Royal Consumer Products, LLC, Plaintiff: William Joseph Walsh, IV, LEAD ATTORNEY, Hectus Walsh Buchenberger PLLC, Louisville, KY.

For Access America Transport, Inc., Defendant: Russell B. Morgan, LEAD ATTORNEY, Bradley Arant Boult Cummings, LLP - Nashville, Nashville, TN.

Judges: John G. Heyburn II, United States District Judge.

Opinion by: John G. Heyburn II

Opinion

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

This is an action by Royal Consumer Products ("Royal") seeking to obtain declaratory relief pursuant to KRS 418.040 confirming debits taken against the invoices of a broker of freight services, Access America, for freight claims. Freight claims are those for loss of damage to cargo, and may also be made for consequential damages, should those prove to have been within the contemplation of parties. The complaint also states causes of action for damages pursuant to the Carmack Amendment, 49 U.S.C. § 14706, et seq. and for breach of contract. Plaintiff has moved to dismiss various parts of the complaint. The Court will address each in turn.

First, Defendant asserts that the complaint does not provide adequate notice of the loads it issued or the basis for denying the payment of the loads. The complaint does provide a short **[2]** and succinct statement of the basic claims, but does not state or identify the actual loads in question or the reason for the denial of payment of those loads. Consequently, in this type of transaction, the complaint does not contain sufficient factual statements to give Defendant adequate notice of the claims. Rather than dismissing the complaint, the Court will allow Plaintiff additional time to make a more definite statement.

Defendant asserts that the facts of the complaint do not make the disputed transaction subject to the Carmack Amendment. Indeed, the complaint does not set forth facts with which would appear to implicate the Carmack Amendment. Indeed, Plaintiff asserts that it is a broker, which in most cases would not make it subject to the Carmack Amendment. See 49 U.S.C. § 14706 (2005). Plaintiff asserts that there could be circumstances under which a self-defined broker may qualify under the Carmack Amendment but does not explain how that could occur in the instant circumstances. Therefore, the Court will dismiss Plaintiff's claim under the Carmack Amendment.

Finally, Defendant argues that the complaint does not allege any facts entitling Plaintiff to consequential damages [3] or attorney's fees. Consequential damages, Defendant is correct as a general rule, may not be favored under the Carmack Amendment. But the Court has dismissed those claims and it is not clear under these circumstances whether consequential damages would be applicable under the remaining contract claims. Therefore, the Court has no sound basis for dismissing Plaintiff's claim for consequential damages at this time.

As to the claim of attorney's fees, it does appear that some of the bills of lading at issue may provide for payment of the shipper's attorney's fees under certain circumstances. Whether that would apply to the claimed loads or others under these circumstances is not clear. Therefore, the Court will not dismiss Plaintiff's claim for attorney's fees at this time.

Being otherwise sufficiently advised,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendant's motion is SUSTAINED IN PART and (1) Plaintiff's claim under the Carmack Amendment is DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE and (2) on or before **December 23, 2013**, Plaintiff shall file an amended complaint containing a more definite and particularized statement of its claims.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the remainder of Defendant's motion is DENIED.

December [4] 2, 2013

/s/ John G. Heyburn II

John G. Heyburn II, Judge

United States District Court

Terms: 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173155

Search Type: **Citation** Narrow by: **None**

Date and Time: Friday, January 31, 2014 - 09:56 AM

 $igoplus^{\circ}$ LexisNexis $^{\circ}$ | About LexisNexis | Privacy Policy | Terms & Conditions | Copyright $^{\circ}$ 2014 LexisNexis .